



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 408/2024**

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

RAJENDRA SINGH AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jatinder Kamra, Advocates for
R-1 to 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% 23.12.2024

CM APPL. 75672/2024 (u/S 151 of CPC, 1908)

1. By way of present Application, the Applicants/Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 seek release of the part award amount in their favour.
2. It is submitted that a compensation in the sum of Rs. 20,18,781/- along with interest @ 8% per annum has been granted by the learned Claim Tribunal to the Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 on account of demise of Shri Lalit Kumar in a road accident which took place on 25.08.2013.
3. It is submitted that the accident involved in the present case is of 2013 and no compensation amount has been released to the Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 till date who find it difficult to meet the living expenses as the sole breadwinner of the family was Shri Lalit Kumar who died in a road accident on 25.08.2013.
4. **Submissions heard.**



5. Considering that the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, who are the aged parents of deceased Shri Lalit Kumar, while the Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 are the siblings of deceased, the Registry is directed to release a sum of Rs. 3,00,000/- each to the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, who are the parents of deceased.

6. Accordingly, the Application is disposed of.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 23, 2024

S.Sharma