



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 408/2024**

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pankaj Seth, Ms. Shivani Mangla,
Adv. (through VC).

versus

RAJENDRA SINGH AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jatinder Kamra, Adv. for R1-R7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

18.03.2026

%

CM APPL. 16748/2026 (release of amounts)

1. This application has been filed by the claimant seeking release of part compensation, which was awarded by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi (***MACT***) *vide* order dated 23rd February 2024 at *Rs.20,18,781/-* along with interest @ 8% per annum.
2. This Court *vide* order dated 6th August 2024 had directed that the awarded amount be deposited before the Registrar General of this Court.
3. An amount of *Rs.35,50,068/-* has been deposited by the Insurance Company, as informed by *Mr. Pankaj Seth*, counsel for Insurance Company.
4. By order dated 23rd December 2024, an amount of *Rs.6,00,000/-* was released previously.
5. This application seeks release of another *Rs.6,00,000/-* for the repayment of the loan of applicant (*father of deceased*).
6. *Mr. Pankaj Seth*, counsel for Insurance Company, states that they are



disputing the involvement of the offending vehicle; therefore, the compensation may be preserved.

7. However, in view of facts and circumstances stated in the application, application is allowed.

8. Accordingly, an amount of Rs.6,00,000/- be released by diluting the requisite number of FDRs within a period of two weeks. Balance amount will continue to be kept in interest-bearing fixed deposit with auto renewal mode.

9. Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 408/2024

1. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 28th April 2026, the date already fixed.

2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 18, 2026/ak/bp